The Offer will open for receipt of acceptances on 20 September 2024. The Closing Date for
acceptance of your Entitlement is 5.00 pm (Melbourne time) on 2 October 2024.

The Company reserves the right, subject to the Corporations Act and the Listing Rules, to
extend the last date for completion online of the Entitlement and Acceptance Form (and
payment by BPAY® or EFT), or to delay or withdraw the Offer at any time without prior notice.
Where the Offer is withdrawn, all Application Monies will be refunded (without interest) as soon
as practicable by cheque to your registered address as noted on the Company’s share register.

Any extension of the Closing Date will have a consequential effect on the issue date of New
Shares.

2.5 Pro Forma Balance Sheet

Set out below is the Company's (i) statement of financial position as at 30 June 2024 (unaudited)
and (ii) pro forma statement of financial position as at 30 June 2024 (unaudited), giving effect
to the Offer as if it occurred as at 30 June 2024 (Pro Forma Balance Sheet).

30 June 2024
(unaudited) Effect of Offer

Pro forma at
20 September 2024

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 66,683 5,400,000 5,566,683

Trade and other receivables 2,158,378 - 2,158,378

Inventory and other current assets 4,831,875 - 4,831,875

Other current assets 88,832 - 88,832

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 7,145,768 5,400,000 12,545,768

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 11

30 June 2024
(unaudited) Effect of Offer

Pro forma at
20 September 2024

Property, plant and equipment 9,710,646 - 9,710,646

Right of use assets 3,050,916 - 3,050,916

Intangible assets 119,089 - 119,089

Other non-current assets 102,051 - 102,051

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 12,982,702 - 12,982,702

TOTAL ASSETS 20,128,470 5,400,000 25,528,470

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 2,519,510 - 2,519,510

Borrowings 6,283,171 - 6,283,171

Lease Liabilities 836,614 - 836,614

Employee provisions 764,364 - 764,364

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 10,403,659 - 10,403,659

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings 10,874,712 (6,600,000) 4,274,712

Lease Liabilities 2,633,687 - 2,633,687

Employee provisions 26,945 - 26,945

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 13,535,344 (6,600,000) 6,935,344

TOTAL LIABILITIES 23,939,003 (6,600,000) 17,339,003

NET ASSETS / (LIABILITIES) (3,810,533) 12,000,000 8,189,467

EQUITY

Issued capital 48,055,587 12,000,000 60,055,587

Reserves  6,459,684 - 6,459,684

Accumulated losses (57,700,613)  (57,700,613)

Non-controlling interest (625,191) - (625,191)

TOTAL EQUITY/ (DEFICIENCY IN EQUITY) (3,810,533) 12,000,000 8,189,467

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet is not intended to represent the actual financial position of the
Company upon completion of the Offer. It is provided as an illustration of the effect of the Offer.
The actual impact on the Company is dependent on a range of factors, many of which are
outside the control of the Company and unknown at this stage.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide Eligible Shareholders with
information on the pro-forma assets and liabilities of the Company. The pro-forma financial
information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the

[…]

not expect the Offer to have a material effect on the control of the Company. Furthermore,
Eligible Shareholders who take up their Entitlements in full will not have their proportionate
interest in the Company diluted by the Offer (subject to immaterial movements which may arise
as a result of the rounding of Entitlements).

However, if an Eligible Shareholder does not take up all of their Entitlement, then the
proportionate interest of that Eligible Shareholder will be diluted. The proportionate interests of
Ineligible Shareholders will also be diluted as such persons are not eligible to participate in the
Offer.

The table below sets out each of the Company's substantial Shareholders' (i.e. those
Shareholders who hold at least 5% of the Shares) relevant interest in Shares and also their
expected relevant interest in Shares following completion of the Offer (assuming that there is
no Shortfall (i.e. assuming that all Eligible Shareholders apply for their full Entitlement under the
Offer)):

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 19

Name of
substantial
holder

Shares held
before Offer

% of Shares New Shares
issued from

Offer

Shares held
after Offer

% of Shares
after Offer

BNP PARIBAS
NOMINEES
PTY LTD
<HUB24
CUSTODIAL
SERV LTD>

 132,753,491 31.45%  132,753,491 265,506,982 31.45%

All other existing
Shareholders

289,321,297 68.55% 289,321,297 578,642,594 68.55%

Totals 422,074,788 100% 422,074,788 844,149,576 100%

As far as the Company is aware and based on substantial holding notices that have been lodged
prior to the date of this Offer Booklet, there are no Shareholders with voting power of 20% or
more in the Company.

The potential effect of the issue of New Shares under the Offer on the control of the Company
is as follows:

(a) If an Eligible Shareholder does not take up all of their Entitlement, then the proportionate
interest of that Eligible Shareholder will be diluted; and

(b) The proportionate interests of Shareholders with registered addresses outside of
Australia, New Zealand or certain shareholders in the United Kingdom will be diluted

[…]

The Company reserves the right to scale back any applications for Offer Securities which if
accepted may result in a breach of Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act (in the opinion of the
Board) in its absolute discretion. It is an express term of the Offers that Eligible Shareholders
who apply for Offer Securities are bound to accept a lesser number of Offer Securities than they
applied for or may be allocated no Offer Securities at all in the event that acceptance of the
application may result in a breach of Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act (in the opinion of the
Board). In both cases, excess Application Monies will be refunded without interest.

3.3 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings are likely to
be diluted by approximately 50% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue
as at the date of this Offer Document).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table below:

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 20

Holder
Holding as
at Record

date

Approximate
% at Record

Date#

Entitlements
under the

Offer

Holdings if
Offer not taken

Up

Approximate
% post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 2.37% 10,000,000 10,000,000 1.18%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 1.18% 5,000,000 5,000,000 0.59%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.36% 1,500,000 1,500,000 0.18%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.09% 400,000 400,000 0.047%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.01% 50,000 50,000 0.006%

#This is based on a share capital of 422,074,788 Shares at the date of this Offer Document.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 21

4. Action required by Eligible Shareholders

4.1 Your choices

If you are an Eligible Shareholder, you may do any one of the following:

» take up part of your Entitlement (see Section 4.2 below);

» take up all your Entitlement (and if applicable applying for Additional New Shares) (see
Sections 4.2 and 4.4 below); or

» not take up any of your Entitlement and allow your Entitlement to form part of the
Shortfall (see Section 4.4 below).

Note: For New Zealand and United Kingdom residents only - all references in this Booklet to